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Freetown 18th July, 2019 

Govt. Notice No. 223 

APPOINTMENT 

Ministry OF AGRICULTURE FoREsTRY AND Foop SECURITY 

Koker, Mam Elizabeth., Assistant Conservator, 1.12.16. 

MInistRY OF POLITICAL AND PuBLic AFFAIRS 

Martha, Kaingbangja., Human Resource Officer, 
1.6.15. 
Musa, Sherry., Political and Public Affairs Officer, 
12.10.16. 
Augustine, Gulama., Senior Policy and Public 

Affairs Officer, 3.10.16. 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE REsouRCES 
Johnson, Amara M., Fisheries Officer, 4.1.19. 

Musa, Kobba., Fisheries Officer, 14.1.19. 

Aruna, Micheal Ngaiteh., Fisheries Officer, 14.1.19. 

Jalloh, Alusine S., Senior Skipper, 11.1.19. 

Ministry OF HEALTH AND SANITATION 

Feika, Marie., Basic Speciality Nurse, 1.6.17. 

Massaquoi, Josephine Mamie., Basic Speciality 
Nurse(Enrolled Midwife) 1.6.17. 
Sesay, Ms. Adama Damba., Basic Speciality 
Nurse(Enrolled Midwife) 1.6.17. 
Kargbo, Chernor Ms., Basic Speciality Nurse(Enrolled 
Midwife) 1.6.17. 
Dr. Micheal Joseph Koroma., House Officer, 20.11.17. 

Dumbuya, Salamatu Dr., House Officer, 20.11.17 
Kargbo, Dr. Abu B., House Officer, 13.11.17. 

Finda, Fofanah., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
1:10.17: 

Isata, Sesay., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 1.3.16. 
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Marie, Magdelene Sesay.,Maternal and Child Health 
Aide, 1.3.16. 
Rugiatu, Jalloh., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
9.10.17. 
Aminata, Mangay Thullah., Maternal and Child Health 
Aide, 9.10.17. 
Mariama, Y. Sesay., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
9.10.17. 

Nancy, Sento Sesay., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
9.10.17. 
Koroma, Ms, Fatu., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
9.10.17. 
Conteh, Ms.Adama., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
9.10.17. 
Harding, Ms. Jane S., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 

9.10.17. 
Mansaray, Ms. Susan M., Maternal and Child Health 
Aide, 9.10.17. 
Sesay, Ms. Aminata., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 

9. 10:17: 

Amara, Ms. Cecilia H., Maternal and Child Health 
Aide, 1.3.16. 
Kanneh, Ms. Hawa., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 

9.10.17. 

Swaray, Ms. Tenneh., Maternal and Child Health 
Aide, 9.10.17. 
Sankoh, Ms. Isha S., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 

9.10.17. 

Kumalah, Ms. Sarah., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
9.10.17. 
Fanday, Ms. Memuna B., Maternal and Child Health 
Aide, 9.10.17. 
Kamara, Ms. Ramatu S., Maternal and Child Health 
Aide, 9,10.17. 
Kanu, Aminata A., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
9.10.17. 
Kalokoh, Ms. Memunatu N., Maternal and Child 
Health Aide, 9.10.17. 
Bangura, Ms. Fatmata H., Maternal and Child Health 
Aide, 9.10.17. 
Sawaneh, Ms. Isata., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
9.10.17. 

Koroma, Haja Latifa., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 

9.10.17. 
Bangura, Ms. Fatmata M., Maternal and Child Health 
Aide, 9.10.17. 
Tisseh, Ms. Cecilia S., Maternal and Child Health 
Aide, 9.10.17. 
Kamara, Ms, Marian., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
9.10.17. 
Kamara, Isha F.T., Maternal and Child Health Aide, 
9.10.17. 
Senesie, Ms. Munde-Marie., Maternal and Child Health 
Aide, 1.3.16. 
Musa, Dr. Gadiru., Medical Officer, 23.5.18. 
William, Dr. Nathaniel A., Medical Officer, 5.5.18. 
Kamara, Dr. Fodie J., Medical Officer, 1.5.18. 

Tejan, Dr. Yusuf Sheku., Medical Officer, 1.5.18. 
Boyle, Dr. Sonia., Medical Officer, 1.5.18. 
Mattia, Dr. Tamba M., Medical Officer, 1.5.18. 
Tarmah Dr. Ishmail I., Medical Officer, 1.5.18. 
Baryoh, Dr. Bintu., Medical Officer, 1.5.18. 

Forde, Dr. Martha Yeama Enid., Registrar, 14.9.17. 
Edith, A.N. Kulagbanda., State Registered Nurse, 6.7.17. 

Juliana, Tigidankay Turay., State Registered Nurse, 
1.621%. 
Kpukumu, Ms. Fatmata., State Registered Nurse, 1.6.17. 
Mustapha, Hawa A., State Registered Nurse, 6.7.17. 
Kabba, Ms. Marion., State Registered Nurse, 1.6.17. 
Rogers (Nee-Kamara) Princess., State Registered Nurse, 
6.7.17. 

Ministry oF JusTICE 
Law Orricers DEPARTMENT 

Esmon, Ngakui., Director, 6.2.19. 
Bangura, Mr. Mohamed P., Pupil State Councel. 
17.20317. 
Mohamed, Tarawailly L. ESQ., Solicitor-General,19.3.19. 
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Ministry OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY 

Turay, Abdul Q., Inspector of Produce. 1.12.16. 

Ministry OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION, 

Andrew, A. Bakarr Kamara., Admistrative Officer. 
1.6.15. 
Joseph, B. Stephens., ICT Officer, 10.1.17. 

PROMOTION 

Ministry OF ENERGY 
Buya-Kamara, Zainab., Permanent Secretary, 15.1.18. 

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS 
Prince E.B. Cole., Senior Proof Reader, 1.3.16. 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE OF THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE 

Crvit SERVICE 

Kalie, Charles Munda., Senior Assistant Secretary, 

£1416; 

JupIcIAL AND LecaL Service ComMIssiION 

Nelson-Williams Brian., Senior State Councel, 1.4.16 

  

Govt. Notice No. 224 

HOUSE OF PARLIAMENT 

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED in terms of Standing Order 47(1) 
of the Standing Orders of the House of Parliament that 
the following Bill has been published as supplement 
in the Extraordinary Gazette on the date shown and that 
it is intended to introduce this Bill in the House during 
its current meeting:— 

Sierra Leone Gazette 
Extraordinary Vol. CXLX 
No.52 of 28th June, 2019. 

The Consumer Protection 
Act, 2019 

UMAR PARAN TARAWALLIE, 
Clerk of Parliament 

Govt. Notice No. 222 

HOUSE OF PARLIAMENT 

It IS HEREBY NOTIFIED in terms of Standing Order 47(1) 
of the Standing Orders of the House of Parliament that 
the following Bill has been published as supplement 
in the Sierra Leone Gazette on the date shown and 
that it is intended to introduce this Bill in the House 
during its current meeting:— 

Sierra Leone Gazette 
Vol. CXLX No.50 of 20th 
June, 2019. 

The Anti-Corruption 
(Amendment) Act, 2019 

UMAR PARAN TARAWALLIE, 
Clerk of Parliament 

  

NATIONAL ELECTORAL COMMISSION (NEC) 

Govt. Notice No. 225 

Stephen Aiah Mattia 
Commissioner-Eastern Region 
National Electoral Commission, 
C/O National Electoral Commission, 
OAU Drive, Tower Hill, Freetown 

WRIT OF ELECTIONS: LOCAL COUNCIL BYE 
ELECTION IN WARD 099 KONO DISTRICT IN 

THE EASTERN PROVINCE TO BE HELD ON THE 
22ND JUNE 2019 
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This is to notify you that in exercise of the powers 
conferred upon it by Section 69(2)(b) of the Public 
Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012), the National 
Electoral Commission has appointed you as Regional 
Returning officer for the purpose of conducting Local 
Council Bye-Election in Ward 099 in Kono District 
on the 22nd June, 2019. 

By this Writ, I, as Chief Electoral Commissioner/ 

Chairman/National Returning Officer, hereby authorize 
you to take nomination and conduct, on behalf of the 
National Electoral Commission of Sierra Leone, said 
Bye-Election to be held in the Region assigned to you 
on the 22nd June, 2019. 

I trust that you will see your duties as a service to Sierra 
Leone and perform them in accordance with the relevant 
legislation, with dedication, honesty and integrity, in 
a transparent and credible manner, without bias or 
favour to any candidate or political party. 

At the conclusion of the counting of votes and receipt 
of statements of the results from your District Returning 
Officers in your electoral areas, you must send certified 

copies of the results obtained by each candidate to me 
(The National Returning Officer), as soon as possible, 

in accordance with Section 94 (1) of the aforementioned 
Public Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012). 

MOHAMED N’FAH-ALIE CONTEH 
Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman 

National Returning Officer. 

Copy: Commissioners 
Executive Secretary 
NEC’s Legal Retainers File. 

  

Govt. Notice No. 226 

Alex Smith 

District Electoral Officer, 
National Electoral Commission, 
C/O National Electoral Commission, 

OAU Drive, Tower Hill, Freetown 

WRIT OF ELECTIONS: LOCAL COUNCIL BYE 
ELECTION IN WARD 099 KONO DISTRICT BYE 
ELECTION IN THE EASTERN PROVINCE TO BE 

HELD ON THE 22ND JUNE 2019 

This is to notify you that in exercise of the powers 
conferred upon it by Section 69(2}(b) of the Public 
Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012), the National 

Electoral Commission has appointed you as District 
Electoral Officer for the purpose of conducting Local 
Council Bye-Election in ward 099 in Kono District 
on the 22nd June 2019, 

By this Writ, I, as Chief Electoral Commissioner/ 

Chairman/National Returning Officer, hereby authorize 
you to take nomination and conduct, on behalf of the 
National Electoral Commission of Sierra Leone, the said 
Bye-Election to be held in the District assigned to you 
on the 22nd June, 2019. 

I trust that you will see your duties as a service to Sierra 
Leone and perform them in accordance with the relevant 
legislations, with dedication, honesty and integrity, in 
a transparent and credible manner, without bias or 
favour to any candidate or political party. 

At the conclusion of the counting of votes and receipt 
of statements of the results from your District Returning 
Officers in your electoral areas, you must send certified 
copies of the results obtained by each candidate to me 
(The National Returning Officer), as soon as possible, 

in accordance with Section 94 (1) of the aforementioned 
Public Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012). 

MOHAMED N’FAH-ALIE CONTEH 
Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman 

National Returning Officer. 

Copy: Commissioners 
Executive Secretary 
NEC’s Legal Retainers File. 

  

Govt. Notice No. 227 

Osman Joe Kamara 

Assistant District Electoral Officer, 
National Electoral Commission, 
C/O National Electoral Commission, 
QAU Drive, Tower Hill, Freetown 

WRIT OF ELECTIONS: LOCAL COUNCIL BYE 
ELECTION IN WARD 099 KONO DISTRICT, IN 
THE EASTERN PROVINCE TO BE HELD ON 

THE 22ND JUNE 2019 

This is to notify you that in exercise of the powers 
conferred upon it by Section 69(2)(c) of the Public 
Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012), the National 
Electoral Commission has appointed you as Assistant 
District Returning Officer for the purpose of conducting 
Local Council Bye-Election in Ward 099 in Kono 
District on the 22nd June, 2019. 

By this Writ, I, as Chief Electoral Commissioner/ 
Chairman/National Returning Officer, hereby authorize 

you to take nomination and conduct, on behalf of the 
National Electoral Commission of Sierra Leone, the said 

Bye-Election to be held in the District assigned to you 
on 22nd June, 2019. 

I trust that you will see your duties as a service to Sierra 
Leone and perform them in accordance with the relevant 
legislations, with dedication, honesty and integrity, in 
a transparent and credible manner, without bias or 
favour to any candidate or political party. 

At the conclusion of the counting of votes and receipt 
of statements of the results from your District Returning 
Officers in your electoral areas, you must send certified 
copies of the results obtained by cach candidate to me 

(The National Returning Officer), as soon as possible, 
in accordance with Section 94 (1) of the aforementioned 
Public Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012). 

MOHAMED N’FAH-ALIE CONTEH 
Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman 

National Returning Officer. 

Copy: Commissioners 
Executive Secretary 
NEC’s Legal Retainers File. 

  

Govt. Notice No. 228 

Macksood Gibril Sesay 
Commissioner Northern Region 
National Electoral Commission, 
C/O National Electoral Commission, 
OAU Drive, Tower Hill, Freetown 
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WRIT OF ELECTION: LOCAL COUNCIL BYE 
ELECTION IN WARD 204 KAMBIA DISTRICT 
IN THE NORTHERN PROVINCE TO BE HELD 

ON THE 22ND JUNE 2019 

This is to notify you that in exercise of the powers 
conferred upon it by Section 69(2)(b) of the Public 
Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012), the National 

Electoral Commission has appointed you as Regional 
Returning Officer for the purpose of conducting Local 
Council Bye Election in ward 204 in Kambia 
District Election on the 22nd June, 2019, 

By this Writ, I, as Chief Electoral Commissioner/ 
Chairman/National Returning Officer, hereby authorize 
you to take nomination and conduct, on behalf of the 
National Electoral Commission of Sierra Leone, said 
Bye Election to be held in the Region assigned to you 
on 22nd June, 2019. 

I trust that you will see your duties as a service to Sierra 
Leone and perform them in accordance with the relevant 
legislations, with dedication, honesty and integrity, in 
a transparent and credible manner, without bias or 
favour to any candidate or political party. 

At the conclusion of the counting of votes and receipt 
of statement of the results from your District Returning 
Officers in your electoral areas, you must send certified 

copies of the results obtained by each candidate to me 
(The National Returning Officer), as soon as possible, 
in accordance with Section 94 (1) of the aforementioned 
“Public Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012). 

MOHAMED N’FAH-ALIE CONTEH 
Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman 

National Returning Officer. 

Copy: Commissioners 
Executive Secretary 
NEC’s Legal Retainers File. 

  

Govt. Notice No. 229 

Umaru Fomba 
District Electoral Officer 
National Electoral Commission, 
C/O National Electoral Commission, 
OAU Drive, Tower Hill, Freetown 

WRIT OF ELECTION: LOCAL COUNCIL BYE 
ELECTION IN WARD 204 KAMBIA DISTRICT IN 
THE NORTHERN PROVINCE TO BE HELD ON 

THE 22ND JUNE, 2019 

This is to notify you that in exercise of the powers 
conferred upon it by Section 69(2)(b) of the Public 
Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012), the National 
Electoral Commission has appointed you as District 
Electoral Officer for the purpose of conducting Local 
Council Bye Election in Ward 204 in Kambia District 
on the Election 22nd June, 2019. 

By this Writ, I, as Acting Chief Electoral Commissioner/ 
Chairman/National Returning Officer, hereby authorize 
you to take nomination and conduct, on behalf of the 

National Electoral Commission of Sierra Leone said Bye 
Election to be held in the District assigned to you on 
the 22nd June, 2019. 

I trust that you will see your duties as a service to Sierra 
Leone and perform them in accordance with the relevant 
legislation, with dedication, honesty and integrity, in 
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a transparent and credible manner, without bias or 
favour to any candidate or political party. 

At the conclusion of the counting of votes and receipt 
of statement of the results from your District Returning 

Officers in your electoral areas, you must send certified 

copies of the results obtained by each candidate to me 

(The National Returning Officer), as soon as possible, 
in accordance with Section 94 (1) of the aforementioned 

Public Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012). 

MOHAMED N’FAH-ALIE CONTEH, 

Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman 
National Returning Office 

Copy: Commissioners 

Executive Secretary 
NEC’s Legal Retainers 

File. 

  

Govt. Notice No. 230 

Augustine K. Saffa 
Assistant District Electoral Officer, 
National Electoral Commission, 

C/O National Electoral Commission, 

OAU Drive, Tower Hill, Freetown 

WRIT OF ELECTION: LOCAL COUNCIL BYE ELECTION 

IN WARD 204 KAMBIA DISTRICT IN THE NORTHERN 

PROVINCE TO BE HELD ON THE 22ND JUNE, 2019 

This is to notify you that in exercise of the powers 

conferred upon it by Section 69(2)(c) of the Public 

Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012), the National 

Electoral Commission has appointed you as Assistant 

District Returning Officer for the purpose of conducting 

Local Council Bye Election in Ward 204 in Kambia 

District on the 22nd June, 2019. 

By this Writ, I, as Chief Electoral Commissioner/ 

Chairman/National Returning Officer, hereby authorize 

you to take nomination and conduct, on behalf of the 

National Electoral Commission of Sierra Leone, said 

Bye Election to be held in the District assigned to you 

on the 22nd June, 2019. 

I trust that you will see your duties as a service to Sierra 
Leone and perform them in accordance with the relevant 
legislations, with dedication, honesty and integrity, in 

a transparent and credible manner, without bias or 

favour to any candidate or political party. 

At the conclusion of the counting of votes and receipt 

of statement of the results from your District Returning 
Officers in your electoral areas, you must send certified 

copies of the results obtained by each candidate to me 
(The National Returning Officer), as soon as possible, 

in accordance with Section 94 (1) of the aforementioned 
Public Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012). 

MOHAMED N’FAH-ALIE CONTEH, 

Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman 
National Returning Office 

Copy: Commissioners 
Executive Secretary 
NEC’s Legal Retainers 
File. 
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NATIONAL ELECTORAL COMMISSION (NEC) 

Govt. Notice No. 231 

NATIONAL ELECTORAL COMMISSION (NEC) 
THE CONSTITUTION OF SIERRA LEONE 1991 (ACT NO.6 OF 1991, SECTION 33) 

THE PUBLIC ELECTIONS ACT, 2012 (SECTION 95) 

  

1. By the powers vested in it under section 33 of the Constitution of Sierra Leone 1991, ( Act No.6 of 1991) and pursuant to the provisions of section 69 (1) and 70 (1) of the Public Elections Act, 2012, (Act No.4 of 2012) ; Section 10, subsection (1) of the Local Government Act, 2004 ( Act No. 1 of 2004) , two (2) Local Council Bye Elections were successfully conducted by the National Electoral Commission (NEC) in Ward 099 Constituency 30 Koidu New - Sembehun City Council ,Kono District and Ward 204 Kambia District 
Council, on Saturday 22nd June, 2019 in accordance with the relevant legal framework. 

2. The Vacancies occurred as a result of the long absence of the Councilors of the respective Councils, ( ie. Councilor Adama Jalloh and Councilor Amara Turay ) from meetings without any reason given to the Mayor of Koidu New - Sembehun City Council and the District Council Chairman of Kambia District council respectively, pursuant to Section 9( 1)( d) of the 2004, Local Government Act. 

3. Three (3) Political Parties: the Sierra Leone People's Party (SLPP) , the Coalition for Change (C4C) and the Revolutionary United Front Party (RUFP) - contested the said bye- election in Ward 099 in Koidu New - Sembehun City Council, Kono District; while seven (7) Political Parties: the People's Democratic Party (PDP), the Republic National Independent Party (ReNIP), the Citizen's Democratic Party (CDP) , the Sierra Leone People's Party (SLPP) , the Peace and Liberation Party (PLP), the Alliance Democratic Party (ADP) and the Unity Party (UP), contested the said bye- election in Ward 204 Kambia District. 

The Sierra Leone Police (SLP) provided adequate security in all polling stations in the said Wards. 
5. Political party agents, the Political Parties Registration Commission (PPRC), the Office of National Security (ONS), National Elections Watch (NEW), Civil Society Network (CSN), Sierra Leone Association of Journalists (SLAJ), WANEP, NMJD observed the Local Council bye- elections on polling day and the tallying of results 

at the NEC District Offices in Kono and Kambia Districts, respectively. 

6. Media houses like the Sierra Leone Broadcasting Corporation (SLBC) radio and television, Africa Young Voices (AYV) radio and television, amongst other stakeholders also observed the polling and tallying processes at polling stations level and at the respective NEC tally centers in Koidu and Kambia towns. 
ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: 1. - Ward 099 Koidu New Sembehun City Council, Kono District Council: . Analysis of result for ward 099 Koidu - New Sembehun City Council, Kono District is as follows: 

@ Ninety - Three (93) polling station results were entered into the result database, representing 100% 
of all polling stations in the Ward, and six (6) polling station results were cancelled. 

7 

e The voter turnout was 9,225 out of a voter register of 24,837 ; giving a percentage turnout of 37.13% e The total number of valid votes cast was 8,742; 
® There were 481 invalid votes, representing 5.22% of the total votes cast. 

The results are as follows: 
Candidate Political Party Votes Obtained % 

. KAIMACHIANDE KUMBA BINTU SLPP 4,170 47.70 
KAMANDA EDWARD TAMBA c4c 4,482 S227 
SANDI EMMANUEL RUFP 90 1.03 
ANALYSIS OF RESULTS: 2. - Ward 204 Kambia District Council: 

8. Analysis of results for Ward 204 Kambia District Council is as follows: 
e Twenty-Two (22) polling station results were entered into the result database, representing 100 

of all polling stations in the Ward. 
e The voter turnout was 2,796 out of a voter tegister of 6,474; giving a percentage turnout of 43.19%; 
® The total number of valid votes cast was 2,615 
® There were 181 invalid votes, representing 6.47% of total votes cast. 

The results are as follows: 
Candidate Political Party Votes Obtained % 
BANGURA ABUBAKARR CDP 27 1.03 
BANGURA ALHAJIE K.M ReNIP 31 1.19 
BANGURA MOHAMED ADP 668 25.54 
DUMBUYA HAJA MORRAY PDP 13 0.50 
KAMARA MOHAMED PLP 10 0.38 
KAMARA SINNEH UP 31 1.19 
SANKOH ALHAJI BILKAIR SLPP 1,835 70.17. 

Now therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred on me as National Returning Officer, by Section 94 Subsection (4) of the Public Elections Act, 2012 (Act No.4 of 2012), I hereby declare the following candidates, who having 
polled the highest number of valid votes cast, duly elected: 

1. KAMANDA EDWARD TAMBA of the Coalition for Change (C4C) Party Councilor for Ward 099, in 
Koidu New - Sembehun, city Council Kono District. 

2. SANKOH ALHAJIE BILKAIR of the Sierra Leone People's Party ( SLPP) Councilor for Ward 204, in 
Kambia District Council, Kambia District. 

Signed and dated this 27th day of June, 2019. 

MOHAMED N’FAH-ALIE CONTEH 
Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman 

National Returning Officer. 
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NATIONAL ELECTORAL COMMISSION (NEC) 

Govt. Notice No, 212 

PUBLICATION OF FINAL LIST OF NOMINATED CANDIDATES FOR THE LOCAL COUNCIL BYE-ELECTION 

IN WARD 099, CONSTITUENCY 020 KONO DISTRICT TO BE HELD ON 22ND JUNE, 2019 

(SECTIONS 67 AND 105 OF THE PUBLIC ELECTIONS ACT, 2012) (ACT NO.4 OF 2012) 

In Exercise of the powers conferred upon it by Section 33 of the Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Act No. 

6 of 1991) and Sections 67 and 105 of the Public Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012), the National 

Electoral Commission hereby gives the following notice: 

The Final List of Candidates nominated for Ward 099 Bye-Election in Kono District and the persons by 

whom they were nominated are hereby published. 

NOMINATION EXERCISE CONDUCTED IN WARD 099 KONO DISTRICT FOR THE 

LOCAL COUNCIL BYE-ELECTION 

No. Name of candidate Address Voter Occupation Name of Political Party 

ID No. : 

Li KAMANDA EDWARD 34 ALHAJI GBORIE 2553535 BUSINESS COALITION FOR 

TAMBA EDWARD MAN CHANGE (C4C) 

Nominators 

No. Name of Electors Address Voter Occupation Name of Political Party 

ID No. 

1. LAMIN JABBIE 110 MAIN KAINKORDU =. 2439313 FARMER COALITION FOR 

ROAD -KOIDU CITY CHANGE (C4C) 

2. SIA REGINA 31 SAHR KONO 3755952 FARMER COALITION FOR 

KAINGBANJA STREET CHANGE (C4C) 

3. TAMBA JIMISSA 13 JAMISSA STREET 2816050 MINER COALITION FOR 

HILL STATION CHANGE (C4C) 

No. Name of candidate Address Voter Occupation Name of Political Party 

ID No. 

i, KAIMACHIANDE 24 MAIN ROAD KOIDU 2817517 TRADER SIERRA LEONE 

KUMBA BINTU TOWN PEOPLES PARTY 

(SLPP) 
Nominators 

a FOMBA SAHR 10 SONGU MBRIWA 3786122 FARMER SIERRA LEONE 

STREET PEOPLES PARTY 
(SLPP) 

2. BERETAY 36 DABUNDEH 1842521 BUSINESS SIERRA LEONE 

MARTHA WOMAN PEOPLES PARTY 

(SLPP) 

3. BIANGO TAMBA 5 KISSY STREET 3919359 FARMER SIERRA LEONE 
PEOPLES PARTY 

(SLPP) 

No. Name of candidate Address Voter Occupation Name of Political Party 

ID No. 

1. SANDI 8 SULUKU LANE 4426370 MECHANIC REVOLUTIONARY UNITED 

EMMANUEL HILL STATION FRONT PARTY (RUFP) 

Nominators 

I, SANDI JENEBA 8 SULUKU LANE, 4472144 HOUSE WIFE REVOLUTIONARY 

HILL STATION UNITED FRONT 

PARTY (RUFP) 

2. BILITY SKEKU 57 KAIMACHENDEH 3766589 TRADER REVOLUTIONARY 

STREET UNITED FRONT 

PARTY (RUFP) 

3. FOFANAH 3 KOROMA 3109309 TRADER REVOLUTIONARY 

FATMATA STREET UNITED FRONT 

Sicnep ano Datep this 30th day of May, 2019. 

PARTY (RUFP) 

MOHAMED N’FAH-ALIE CONTEH, 
Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman 

National Returning Officer. 
National Electoral Commission.
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ACCOUNTANT-GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT 

Govt. Notice No. 213 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

In accordance to Section 66(1) of the Public Financial Management Act, 2016 a Statement of Receipts into and 

Payments out of the Consolidated Fund for the month of January 2019 as compared with Budgetary Estimates 

for the year is hereby published. 

STATEMENT OF FISCAL OPERATIONS (CONSOLIDATED FUND) FOR THE MONTH ENDED JANUARY 2019 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Revised Budget for the year Actuals for 2019 

Jan19-Dec 2019 Jan-Feb 2019 Jan-2019 

Le’m Le’m Le’m 

Domestic Revenue Collection 
Income Tax 2,017,842 124,539 124,539 
Customs and Excise 860,594 62,848 62,848 
Goods and Services Tax 1,088,459 82,534 82,534 
Mineral Resources 228,785 4,542 4,542 
Fisheries 105,589 5,830 5,830 
Other Departments 646,139 71,006 71,006 
Petroleum Products Excise Duty 590,006 30,237 30,237 
Road User Charges 125,445 13,542 13,542 

Total Domestic Revenue 5,662,859 395,078 395,078 

Grants Receipts (Direct Grant 
Budgetary Support) 
HIPC Debt Relief Assistance - 1,603 1,603 
Global Fund Salary Support 27,306 - - 
Other Grants Received- External 
Donors 381,710 - - 
Other Projects 654,813 - - 

Total Grant Receipts 1,063,829 1,603 1,603 

Total Receipts ; 6,726,688 396,681 396,681 
  

STATEMENT OF FISCAL OPERATIONS (CONSOLIDATED FUND) FOR THE MONTH ENDED JANUARY 2019 

  

  

  

Budget for Actuals for 
the year 3 2019 

Jan19-Dec 2019 Jan-Feb 2019 Jan-2019 

Le’m Le’m Le’m 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits 2,400,301 179,197 179,197 
Non-Salary, Non-Interest Recurrent 
Expenditure 2,099,779 174,590 174,590 
o/w: National Revenue Authority 98,000 5,410 5,410 
Grants to Educational Institutions 178,000 - - 
Transfer to Road Fund 125,445 . - 
Transfers to Local Councils 191,890 26,733 26,733 
Domestic Development Expenditures 901,186 11,754 11,754 

Total Operating Expenses 5,401,266 365,541 365,541 

  

  

Net Cashflows from Operating 
Activities 1,325,422 31,140 31,140 
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STATEMENT OF FISCAL OPERATIONS (CONSOLIDATED FUND) FOR THE MONTH ENDED JANUARY 2019 

  

Budget for the year Actuals for 2019 

  

  

  

  

  

Jan 19-Dec 19 Jan-Feb 2019 Mar-19 Jan-Mar 19 

Le’ m Le’m Le’m Le’m 

Finance Costs (1,034,560) (86,720) (86,720) 
Domestic Interest (936,681) (80,043) (80,043) 

Foreign Interest (97,879) (6,677) (6,677) 
Arrears Payments (8,157) (3,805) (3,805) 

Domestic Suppliers (5,602) (2,341) 2,341) 

Wages Arrears (954) (1,464) (1,464) 

Parastatal Arrears (1,601) = = 
Project Arrears - - - 
Contingency Expenditure (30,133) - : 
Cheques payable - 26,883 26,883 

Others - (137,202) (137,202 

Total Non-Operating Activities (1,072,850) (200,843) (200,843) 

Net Cashflows from Activities 252,572 (169,703) (169,703) 

  

  

STATEMENT OF FISCAL OPERATIONS (CONSOLIDATED FUND) FOR THE MONTH ENDED JANUARY 2019 

Financing Items 
Net movement in treasury bills and 

  

  

  

  

  

treasury bearer bonds - 68,928 68,928 

Ways & Means - (6,096) (6,096) 
Privatisation Receipts - = : 
Loan Amortization - (49,950) (49,950) 
Programme Loans (588,393) = = 

Total Financing (588,393) 12,882 12,882 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Bank 
Balances during the period (335,821) (156,821) (156,821) 

2019 JANUARY 

Personnel Other Domestics Jan-Mar 19 

Expenditure Charges Development 

(Including Wages (including 

Arrears) Project 

Arrears) 
Le’ m Le’m Le’m Le’m 

PAYMENTS /EXPENDITURE 
Operating Account 
Education Services 39,444 ~ - 39,444 
Health Services 20,646 1,935 - 22,581 
Social Security and Welfare 12,433 - - 12,433 
Defence 12,838 650 - 13,488 
Public Order and Safety 23,522 21,428 - 44,951 
Recreation, Culture and Safety 1,029 - - 1,029 
Housing Communities Amenities 418 15,555 1,888 17,861 
Economic Affairs 12,964 16,341 - 29,306 
General Public Services 57,367 121,021 9,867 188,254 

Total Payments/Expenditure 180,661 176,931 11,754 369,346 
  

  

BY ORDER 

RICHARD S. WILLIAMS 
Accountant General.
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ACCOUNTANT-GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT 

Govt. Notice No. 214 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
In accordance to Section 66(1) of the Public Financial Management Act, 2016 a Statement of Receipts 

into and Payments out of the Consolidated Fund for the month of February 2019 as compared with Budgetary 
Estimates for the year is hereby published. 

STATEMENT OF FISCAL OPERATIONS (CONSOLIDATED FUND) FOR THE MONTH ENDED JANUARY 2019 

  

Budget for the year2019 Actuals 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Jan 19-Dec 19 Jan-19 Feb-19 Jan-Feb19 

Le’ m Le’m Le’m Le’m 

Domestic Revenue Collection 
Income Tax 2,017,842 124,539 117,594 242,133 
Customs and Excise 860,594 62,848 89,175 152,024 
Goods and Services Tax 1,088,459 82,534 72,026 154,560 
Mineral Resources 228,785 4,542 16,640 21,182 
Fisheries 105,589 5,830 32,826 38,656 
Other Departments 646,139 71,006 49,530 120,536 
Petroleum Products Excise Duty 590,006 30,237 29,166 59,403 
Road User Charges 125,445 13,542 6,043 19,586 

Total Domestic Revenue 5,662,859 395,078 413,001 808,079 

Grants Receipts (Direct Grant Budgetary Support) 
HIPC Debt Relief Assistance - 1,603 - 1,603 
Global Fund Salary Support 27,306 - - - 
Other Grants Received- External Donors 381,710 - - ~ 
Other Projects 654,813 - - - 

__—tTotal Grant Receipts 1,063,829 1.603 = 1,603 

Total Receipts 6,726,688 396,681 413,001 809,682 

STATEMENT OF FISCAL OPERATIONS (CONSOLIDATED FUND) 
for the month ended February 2019 

Budget for the year2019 Actuals 

Jan 19-Dec 19 Jan-19 Feb-19 Jan-Feb19 

Le’ m Le’m Le’m Le’m 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits 2,400,301 179,197 213,700 392,896 
Non-Salary, Non-Interest Recurrent 

Expenditure 2,099,779 174,590 123,866 298,456 
o/w: National Revenue Authority 98,000 5,410 15,620 21,030 
Grants to Educational Institutions 178,000 - - - 
Transfer to Road Fund 125,445 - 7 - 
Transfers to Local Councils 191,890 26,733 2,829 29,562 

—Domestic Development Expenditures 901.186 11,754 32,171 43,925 

Total Operating Expenses 5,401,266 365,541 369,737 735,277 

Net Cashflows from Operating Activities 1,325,422 31,140 43,265 74,405 
Finance Costs (1,034,560) (86,720) (98,271) (184,990) 
Domestic Interest (936,681) (80,043) (92,637) (172,680) 
Foreign Interest (97,879) (6,677) (5,633) (12,310) 
Arrears Payments (8,157) (3,805) (5,421) (9,226) 
Domestic Suppliers (5,602) (2,341) (4,014) (6,355) 
Wages Arrears (954) (1,464) (1,407) (2,870)



1316 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 18TH Jury, 2019 

  
Budget for the year2019 Actuals 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Jan 19-Dec 19 Jan-19 Feb-19 Jan-Feb19 

Le’ m Le’m Le’m Le’m 

Parastatal Arrears (1,601) = ss - 

Project Arrears - . - - 

Contingency Expenditure (30,133) - = 7 

Cheques payable - 26,883 2,733 29,616 

Others - (137,202) (66,795) (203,997) 

Total Non-Operating Activities (1,072,850) (200,843) (167,753) (368,597) 

Net Cashflows from Activities 252,572 (169,703) (124,489) (294,192) 

  

STATEMENT OF FISCAL OPERATIONS (CONSOLIDATED FUND) 

for the month ended February 2019 

  
Budget for the year2019 Actuals 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Jan 19-Dec 19 Jan-19 Feb-19 Jan-Feb19 

Le’ m Le’m Le’m ‘Le’m 

Financing Items 

Net movement in treasury bills 

and treasury bearer bonds . 68,928 14,524 83,452 

Ways & Means - (6,096) 62,806 56,711 

Privatisation Receipts - = = = 

Loan Amortization - (49,950) (24,224) (74,174) 

Programme Loans (588,393) - - = 

Total Financing {588,393) 12,882 53,107 65,989 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Bank Balances (335,821) (156,821) (71,382) (228,203) 

during the period 
  

  
Budget for the year2019 Actuals 

Jan 19 Personnel Other Deplomatic Feb 19 

Expenditure charged Development 
{nicluding (including 

Wage Arrears Project 

  

  

Arrears) 

Le’ m Le’m Le’m Le’m 

PAYMENTS/ EXPENDITURE 

Operating Account 
Education Services 39,444 40,988 - - 80,431 

Health Services 22,581 25,048 1,012 1,440 50, 

Social Security and Welfare 12,433 20,085 44 - 32,563 

Defence 13,488 11,252 22,547 - 47,286 

Public Order and Safety 44,951 23,123 10,059 - 78,133 

Recreation, Culture and Safety 1,029 1,210 - - 2,239 

Housing Communities Amenities 17,861 401 1,270 731 20,263 

Economic Affairs 29,306 13,472 9,992 4,769 57,538 

General Public Services 188,254 79,528 83,025 25,230 376,036 

  
Total Payments/Expenditure 369,346 215,106 127,949 32,171 744,571
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ACCOUNTANT-GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT 

Govt. Notice No. 215 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

In accordance to Section 66(1) of the Public Financial Management Act, 2016 a Statement of Receipts into and 
Payments out of the Consolidated Fund for the month of March 2019 as compared with Budgetary Estimates 
for the year is hereby published, 

STATEMENT OF FISCAL OPERATIONS (CONSOLIDATED FUND) FOR THE MONTH ENDED MARCH 2019 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Budget for the year Actuals for 2019 

Jan19-Dec 2019 Jan-Feb 2019 Mar-2019 Jan-Mar 2019 

Le’ m Le’m Le’m Le’m 

Domestic Revenue Collection 

Income Tax 2,017,842 244,121 191,846 435,967 Customs and Excise 860,594 152,024 117,176 269,200 
Goods and Services Tax 1,088,459 154,560 84,237 238,797 
Mineral Resources 228,785 21,182 22,118 43,300 
Fisheries 105,589 38,656 2,920 41,576 
Other Departments 155,089 48,970 46,044 95,014 
Petroleum Products Excise Duty 590,006 59,403 42,122 101,525 
Road User Charges 125,445 19,586 11,247 30,832 
TSA Revenue (Excluding Road 
Fund) 491,050 79,010 32,416 111,426 

Total Domestic Revenue 5,662,859 817,512 550,125 1,367,636 

Grants Receipts (Direct Grant 
Budgetary Support) 
HIPC Debt Relief Assistance . 1,603 - 1,603 
Global Fund Salary Support 27,306 (2,298) - (2,298) 
Other Grants Received- External 
Donors 381,710 - - - 
Other Projects 654,813 - : 7 

Total Grant Receipts 1,063,829 (695) - (695) 

Total Receipts 6,726,688 816,816 550,125 1,366,941 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Wages, Salaries and Employee 
Benefits 2,400,301 394,885 182,309 577,194 
Non-Salary, Non-Interest Recurrent 
Expenditure 2,099,779 298,767 172,154 470,921 
o/w: National Revenue Authority 98,000 21,030 13,170 34,200 
Grants to Educational Institutions 178,000 - - - Transfer to Road Fund 125,445 29,761 “9,445 39,206 
Transfers to Local Councils 191,890 29,562 6,357 35,919 
TSA Expenditure 102,500 46,126 35,469 81,595 
Domestic Development Expenditures 901,186 43,925 61,423 105,348 

Total Operating Expenses 5,503,766 813,464 460,800.83 1,274,265 

Net Cashflows from Operating 
Activities 1,222,922 3,353 89,324 92,677 

Finance Costs (1,034,560) (185,987) (79,432) (265,418) 
Domestic Interest (936,681) (173,677) (69,101) (242,778) 
Foreign Interest (97,879) (12,310) (10,330) (22,640) 
Arrears Payments (8,157) (9,226) (15,966) (25,192) Domestic Suppliers (5,602) (6,355) (11,551) (17,906) 
Wages Arrears (954) (2,870) (4,415) (7,285) 
Parastatal Arrears (1,601) - - - 
Contingency Expenditure (30,133) - - - 
Cheques payable - 29,616 8,381 37,997 Others - (204,533) (36,544) (241,078) 

Total Non-Operating Activities (1,072,850) (370,130) (123,561) (493,691) 
  

Net Cashflows from Activities 150,072 (366,777) (34,237) (401,014) 
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STATEMENT OF FISCAL OPERATIONS (CONSOLIDATED FUND) FOR THE MONTH ENDED MARCH 2019 

  
Budget for the year Actuals for 2019 

  

  

  

Jan 19-Dec 19 Jan-Feb 2019 Mar-19 Jan-Mar 19 

Le’ m Le’m Le’m Le’m 

Financing Items 

Net movement in treasury bills and 

treasury bearer bonds - 83,452 13,518 96,970 

Ways & Means - (56,142) 23,963 (32,179) 

Privatisation Receipts - - - - , 

Loan Amortization - (74,174) (74,480) (148,654) 

Programme Loans (588,393) - = - 

Total Financing (588,393) (46,863) (37,000) (83,863) 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Bank Balances 

during the period (438,321) (413,640) (71,237) (484,877) 

STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS BY PROGRAMME/ACTIVITIES/FUNCTIONS OF GOVERNMENT 

(Functional Classification of Expenditures by Heads and Items) for the month 31st March, 2019 

  

  

  

  

2019 MARCH 

Personnel Other Domestics Jan-Mar 19 

Expenditure Charges Development 

(Including Wages (including 

Arrears) Project 

Arrears) 

Le’ m Le’m Le’m Le’m Le’m 

PAYMENTS/EXPENDITURE 

Operating Account 

Education Services 80,431 44,423 46,023 7,500 178,377 

Health Services 50,082 24,021 1,818 - 75,921 

Social Security and Welfare 32,563 9,341 192 1,083 43,179 

Defence 47,286 13,308 - - 60,595 

Public Order and Safety 78,133 23,730 1,329 - 103,191 

Recreation, Culture and Safety 2,239 1,289 - - 3,528 

Housing Communities Amenities 20,263 410 11,514 44,710 76,898 

Economic Affairs 58,632 13,361 31,213 3,945 107,151 

General Public Services 377,174 56,840 91,616 4,185 929,815 

Total Payments/Expenditure 746,803 186,724 183,705 61,423 1,178,656 

  
  

BY ORDER 
RICHARD 8S. WILLIAMS 

Accountant General. 

e
l


